

## Department of State

I certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of the Articles of Incorporation of CHARLESTON MANOR TOWNHOUSE ASSOCIATION, INC.

a corporation organized under the Laws of the State of Florida, filed on September 8, 1983.

The charter number for this corporation is 770160.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida. at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the 8th

day of september, 1983.

WP-104 CER-101

George Firestone Secretary of State

# DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS CHARLESTON MANOR

THIS DECLARATION, made this day of September, A.D., 1983 by CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES, a Florida General Partnership, joined herein by JAMES A. SCOGGINS, III, ANNENAN COMPANY, a Florida Corporation, and GARDEN INVESTMENTS, INC., a Florida Corporation, as general partners, hereinafter jointly referred to as Developers.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer is the owner of real property described in Article II of this declaration and desires to create thereon a residential community, and

whereas, Developer desires to provide for the preservation of the values and amenities in said community and for its maintenance and, to this end, desires to subject the real property described in Article II together with such additions as may hereafter be made thereto (as provided in Article II) to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens, hereinafter set forth, each and all of which is and are for the benefits of said property and each owner thereof; and

WHEREAS, Developer has deemed it desirable, for the efficient preservation of the values and amenities in said community, to create an agency to which should be delegated and assigned the powers of maintaining and administering the community properties and facilities and administering and enforcing the covenants and restrictions and collecting and disbursing the assessments and charges hereinafter created; and

WHEREAS, Developer has caused to be incorporated under the laws of the State of Florida, as a corporation not for profit CHARLESTON MANOR TOWNHOUSE ASSOCIATION, INC., for the purpose of exercising the functions aforesaid;

NOW THEREFORE, the Developer declares that the real property described in Article II, and such additions thereto as may hereafter be made pursuant to Article II hereof, is and shall be held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to the covenants, restrictions, easements, charges and liens (sometimes referred to as "covenants and restrictions") hereinafter set forth.

## ARTICLE I

## DEFINITIONS

Section 1. The following words when used in the Declaration or any Supplemental Declaration (unless the context shall prohibit) shall have the following meanings:

(a) "Association" shall mean and refer to CHARLESTON MANOR TOWNHOUSE ASSOCIATION, INC.

(b) "The Properties" shall mean and refer to all such existing properties, and additions thereto, as are subject to this Declaration or any Supplemental Declarations under the provisions of Article II, hereof.

(c) "Lot" shall mean and refer to such parcels of land as constitutes a portion of Block A or Block B of Charleston Manor, a subdivision as shown on plat thereof in Plat Book 11, Page 80 of the public records of Escambia County, Florida, upon which a quadruplex is located.

(d) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one

(d) "Owner" shall mean and refer to the record owner, whether one or more persons or entities, of the fee simple title to the Lot situated upon the Properties, but, notwithstanding any applicable theory of any mortgage, shall not mean or refer to the mortgagee unless and until such mortgage has acquired title pursuant to foreclosure or any proceeding in lieu of foreclosure.

(e) "Member" shall mean and refer to all those Owners who are members of the Association as provided in Article III, Section I, hereof.

(f) "Subdivided Lot" shall mean and refer to such portion of a lot upon which an individual townhouse unit is located, as more 'fully set forth in Article VI Section 1 hereof.

## ARTICLE II

## PROPERTY SUBJECT TO THIS DECLARATION:

#### ADDITIONS THERETO

Section 1. Existing Property. The real property which is and shall be, held, transferred, sold, conveyed and occupied subject to this Declaration is located in Pensacola, Escambia County, Florida, and is more particularly described as follows:

> All of Block A and all of Block B of CHARLESTON MANOR Subdivision, together with the roads and streets shown on the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 11, Page 80 of the public records of Escambia County, Florida.

all of which real property shall hereinafter be referred to as "Existing Property.

Section 2. Additions to Existing Property. Additional lands may become subject to this Declaration in the following manner:

Additions in Accordance with a General Plan of Development. The Developer, its successors and assigns, shall have the right to bring within the scheme of this Declaration additional properties in future stages of the development.

The additions authorized under this and the succeeding subsection, shall be made by filling of record a Supplementary Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions with respect to the additional property which shall extend the scheme of the covenants and restriction of this Declaration to such property. Such Supplementary Declaration may contain such complementary additions and modifications of the Covenants and Restrictions contained in this Declaration as may be necessary to reflect the different character, if any, of the added properties and as are not inconsistent with the scheme of this Declaration. In no event, however, shall such Supplementary Declaration revoke, modify or add to the covenants established by this Declaration with regard to the Existing Property.

Mergers. Upon a merger or consolidation of the Association with another association as provided in its Articles of Incorporation, its properties, rights and obligations may, by operation of law, be transferred to another surviving or consolidated association or, alternatively, the properties, rights and obligations of another association may, by operation of law, be added to the properties, rights and obligations of the Association as a surviving corporation pursuant to a The surviving or consolidated association may administer the merger. covenants and restrictions established by this Declaration within the Existing Property together with the covenants and restrictions . established upon any other properties as one scheme. No such merger or consolidation, however, shall effect any revocation, change or addition to the covenants establishedby this Declaration within the Existing Property except as hereinafter provided.

## ARTICLE III

MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN THE ASSOCIATION

Membership. Every person or entity who is a record Section 1. owner of a fee or undivided fee interest in any Lot or Subdivided Lot which is subject by covenants of record to assessment by the Association shall be a member of the Association, provided that any such person or entity who holds such interest merely as a security for the performance of an obligation shall not be a member.

Section 2. <u>Voting Rights</u>. The Association shall have three classes of voting membership:

Class A members shall be all those owners as de-Class A. Class A members shall be all those owners as defined in Section 1 with the exception of Class B and Class C members. Class A members shall be entitled to four votes for each Lot in which they hold the interest required for membership by Section 1. When m than one person holds such interest or interests in any Lot all such persons shall be members, and the votes for such Lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than four votes be cast with respect to any such Lot.

Class B. Class B members shall be all those owners of a subdivided lot. Class B members shall be entitled to one vote for each subdivided lot in which they hold the interest required for membership by Section 1. When more than one person holds such interest or interests in any subdivided lot all such persons shall be members and the vote for such subdivided lot shall be exercised as they among themselves determine, but in no event shall more than one vote be cast with respect to any such subdivided lot.

Class C. The Class C member shall be the Developer. The Class C member shall be entitled to eight votes for each Lot in which it holds the interest required for membership by Section 1, provided that the Class C membership shall cease and become converted to Class A Membership on the happening of any of the following events, whichever occurs earlier:

(a) when the total votes outstanding in the Class A membership equal the total votes outstanding in the Class C membership; or (b) on September 1, 1984.

From and after the happening of these events, whichever occurs earlier, the Class C member shall be deemed to be a Class A member entitled to four votes for each Lot in which it holds the interests required for membership under Section 1.

## ARTICLE IV

## COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE ASSESSMENTS

Section 1. Creation of the Lien and Personal Obligation of Assessments. The Developer for each Lot owned by him within the Properties hereby covenants and each Owner of any Lot by acceptance of a deed therefore, whether or not it shall be so expressed in any such deed or other conveyance, be deemed to covenant and agree to pay to the Association: (1) annual assessments or charges; (2) special assessments for capital improvements, such assessments to be fixed, established, and collected from time to time as hereinafter provided. The annual and special assessments, together with such interest thereon and costs of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the property against which each such assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with such interest thereon and costs of collection on thereof as hereinafter provided, shall also be the personal obligation of the person who was the Owner of such property at the time when the assessment fell due.

Section 2. Purpose of Assessments. The assessments levied by the Association shall be used exclusively for the purpose of providing for the improvement and maintenance of the property subject to these restrictions and for the costs of labor, equipment, materials, management, and supervision thereof.

Section 3. Basis and Maximum of Annual Assessments. Until the year beginning January, 1986, the annual assessment shall be no more than Fifty and no/100 Dollars (\$50.00) per lot. From and after January 1, 1986, the annual assessment may be increased by vote of the Members, as hereinafter provided. for the next succeeding year and at the end of each such year for each succeeding year thereafter.

The Board of Directors of the Association may, after consideration of current maintenance costs and future needs of the Association, fix the actual assessment for any year at a lesser or greater amount.

Section 4. Special Assessments for Capital Improvements. In addition to the annual assessments authorized by Section 3 hereof, the Association may levy in any assessment year a special assessment, applicable to that year only for the purpose of defraying, in whole or part, the costs of any improvements or maintenance required but not adequately provided for in the annual assessment, including the necessary fixtures and personal property related thereto, provided that any such assessment shall have the assent of two-thirds of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all Members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting.

Section 5. Change in Maximum of Annual Assessments. Subject to the limitations of Section 3 hereof, and for the periods therein specified, the Association may change the maximum assessments fixed by Section 3 hereof prospectively for any such period provided that any such change

shall have the assent of two-thirds of the votes of each class of Members who are voting in person or by proxy, at a meeting duly called for this purpose, written notice of which shall be sent to all Members at least thirty (30) days in advance and shall set forth the purpose of the meeting.

Quorum for Any Action Authorized Under Sections 4 and Section 6. The quorum required for any action authorized by Sections 4 and 5

hereof shall be as follows:

At the first meeting called, as provided in Sections 4 and 5 hereof, the presence at the meeting of Members, or of proxies, entitled to cast sixty (60) per cent of all the votes of each class of membership shall constitute a quorum. If the required quorum is not forthcoming at any meeting, another meeting may be called, subject to the notice requirement set forth in Sections 4 and 5, and the required quorum at any such subsequent meeting shall be one-half of the required quorum at the preceding meeting, provided that no such subsequent meeting shall be held more than sixty (60) days following the preceding meeting.

Section 7. Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments: The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence on the date (which shall be the first day of a month) fixed by the Board of Directors

of the Association to be the date of commencement.

The first annual assessments shall be made for the pro-rated period commencing on the date of assessment and ending on the last day of the subsequent February and shall become due and payable on the day fixed for commencement. The assessments for any year, after the first year, shall become due and payable on the first day of March of said year.

The due date of any special assessment under Section 4 hereof shall

be fixed in the resolution authorizing such assessment.

Section 8. Duties of the Board of Directors. The Board of Directors of the Association shall fix the date of commencement and the amount of the assessment against each Lot for each assessment period of at least thirty (30) days in advance of such date or period and shall at that time, prepare a roster of the properties and assessments applicable thereto which shall be kept in the office of the Association and shall be open to inspection by any Owner.
Written notice of the assessment shall thereupon be sent to every

Owner subject thereto.

The Association shall upon demand at any time furnish to any Owner liable for said assessment a certificate in writing signed by an officer of the Association, setting forth whether said assessment has been paid. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payments of any assessment therein stated to have been paid.

Section 9. Effect of Non-Payment of Assessment: The Personal Obligation of the Owner; The Lien; Remedies of Association. If the assessments are not paid on the date when due (being the dates specified in Section 7 hereof), then such assessment shall become delinquent and shall, together with such interest thereon and cost of collection thereof as hereinafter provided, thereupon become a continuing lien on the property which shall bind such property in the hands of the then Owner, his heirs, devises, personal representatives and assigns. The personal obligation of the then Owner to pay such assessment, however, shall remain his personal obligation for the statutory period and shall not pass to his successors in title unless expressly assumed by them. If the assessment is not paid within thirty (30) days after the

delinquency date, the assessment shall bear interest from the date of delinquency at the rate of eight per cent per annum, and the Association may bring an action at law against the Owner personally obligated to pay the same or to foreclose the lien against the property, and there shall be added to the amount of such assessment the costs of preparing and filing the complaint in such action, and in the event a judgment is obtained, such judgment shall include interest on the assessment as above provided and a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court together with the costs of the action.

Section 10. Subordination of the Lien to Mortgages. the assessments provided for herein shall be subordinate to the lien of any mortgage or mortgages now or hereafter placed upon the properties subject to assessment; provided, however, that such subordination shall apply only to the assessments which have become due and payable prior to a sale or transfer of such property pursuant to a decree of foreclosure, or any other proceeding in lieu of foreclosure. Such sale or transfer shall not relieve such property from liability for any assessments thereafter becoming due, nor from the lien of any such subsequent assessment.

Section 11. Exempt Property. The following property subject to this Declaration shall be exempted from the assessments, charge and lien created herein: (a) all properties to the extent of any easement or other interest therein dedicated and accepted by the local public authority and devoted to public use; (b) all properties exempted from taxation by the laws of the State of Florida, upon the terms and to the extent of such legal exemption.

Notwithstanding any provisions herein, no land or improvements devoted to dwelling use shall be exempt from said assessments, charges or

liens.

#### ARTICLE V

#### PARTY WALLS

Section 1. General Rules of Law to Apply. Each wall which is built as part of the original construction of the homes upon The Properties and placed on the dividing line between the subdivided lots shall constitute a party wall, and to the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this Article, the general rules of law regarding party walls and of liability for property damage due to negligent or willful acts or ommissions shall apply thereto.

Section 2. Sharing of Repair and Maintenance. The cost of reasonable repair and maintenance of a party wall shall be shared by the Owners who make use of the wall in proportion to such use.

Section 3. Destruction by Fire or Other Casualty. If a party wall is destroyed or damaged by fire or other casualty, any Owner who has used the wall may restore it, and if the other Owners thereafter make use of the wall, they shall contribute to the cost of restoration thereof in proportion to such use without prejudice, however, to the right of any such Owner to call for a larger contribution from the others under any rule of law regarding liability for negligent or willful acts or omissions.

Section 4. Weatherproofing. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article, an Owner who by his negligent or willful act causes the party wall to be exposed to the elements shall bear the whole cost of

furnishing the necessary protection against such elements.

Section 5. Right to Contribution Runs with Land. The right of any Owner to contribution from any other Owner under this Article shall be appurtenant to the land and shall pass to such Owner's successors in

Section 6. Arbitration. In the event of any dispute arising concerning a party wall, or under the provisions of this Article, each party shall choose one arbitrator, and such arbitrator shall choose one additional arbitrator, and the decision of a majority of all the arbitrators shall be final and conclusive of the question involved.

## ARTICLE VI

## SUBDIVIDED LOTS

Subdivided Lots. There is or shall be a quadruplex or Section 1. other multi-unit structure constructed upon each lot contained within the properties encumbered hereby. No such multi-unit structure shall be subdivided and/or sold as separate units for a period extending from the date of recordation hereof and expiring on July 1, 1986. Thereafter any multi-unit structure located upon each lot may be separated and sold separately by metes and bounds description therefore, and membership for such subdivided lot shall be governed by the provisions for Class B membership.

Section 2. Assessment for Maintenance. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Board of Directors of the Association by resolution properly adopted, may vote to waive any assessments for the period commencing with the date of recordation hereof and July 1, 1986, and by so doing shall leave all responsibility for maintenance with the owners of lots during such period.

## ARTICLE VII

## EXTERIOR MAINTENANCE

Section 1. Exterior Maintenance. In addition to general maintenance, the Association may provide exterior maintenance upon each Lot or Subdivided Lot which is subject to assessment under Article IV hereof, as follows: paint, repair, replace and care for roofs, gutters, downspouts, exterior building surfaces, trees, shrubs, grass, walks, and other exterior improvements.

Section 2. Assessment of Cost. The cost of such exterior maintenance shall be assessed against the Lot upon which such maintenance is done and shall be added to and become a part of the annual maintenance assessment or charge to which such Lot is subject under Article IV hereof and, as part of such annual assessment or charge, it shall be a lien and obligation of the Owner and shall become due and payable in all respects as provided in Article V hereof. Provided that the Board of Directors of the Association, when establishing the annual assessment against each Lot for any assessment year as required under Article V hereof, may add thereto the estimated cost of the exterior maintenance for that year but shall, thereafter, make such adjustment with the Owner as is necessary to reflect the actual cost thereof.

Section 3. Access at Reasonable Hours. For the purpose solely of performing the exterior maintenance required by this Article, the Association, through its duly authorized agents or employees shall have the right, after reasonable notice to the Owner, to enter upon any Lot or subdivided lot at reasonable hours on any day except Sunday.

#### ARTICLE VIII

#### PROHIBITED AND LIMITED ACTIVITIES

Section 1. Sanitation. No garbage or other trash or debris or receptacles for the accumulation, collection or storage of same shall be place anywhere on the Properties where the same is visible except in such manner as is specifically provided by the published rules and regulations of the Association.

Section 2. Recreational Vehicles. No recreational vehicles, including but not limited to, campers, trailers, boats and other similar vehicles as defined by the Association in accordance with its Articles and Bylaws, shall be parked or maintained on the Properties except in such manner as is specifically provided by the published rules and regulations of the Association.

Section 3. Antennas. No television or radio antennas shall be errected on the Properties except in such manner as is provided by the published rules and regulations of the Association.

published rules and regulations of the Association.

Section 4. Residential Use. All Lots and Subdivided Lots shall be used and occupied as single family residential dwellings only. No noxious or offensive trade or activity shall be carried on upon any Lot, nor shall anything be done thereon which may or may become an annoyance or nuisance to any Member.

Section 5. Pets. No animals shall be kept on the Properties except as provided in the published rules and regulations of the Association.

#### ARTICLE IX

## GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1. Duration. The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the land, and shall inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the Association, or the Owner of any land subject to this Declaration, their respective legal representatives, heirs, successors, and assigns, for a term of forty (40) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time said covenants shall be automatically extended for successive periods of ten (10) years unless an instrument signed by the then-Owners of two-thirds of the Lots has been recorded, agreeing to change said covenants and restrictions in whole or in part. Provided, however, that no such agreement to change shall be effective unless made and recorded three (3) years in advance of the effective date of such change, and unless written notice of the pro-

posed agreement is sent to every Owner at least ninety (90) days in advance of any action taken.

Section 2. Notices. Any notice required to be sent to any Member or Owner under the provisions of this Declaration shall be deemed to have been properly sent when mailed, post-paid, to the last known address of the person who appears as Member or Owner on the records of the Association at the time of such mailing.

Section 3. Enforcement. Enforcement of these covenants and restrictions shall be by any proceeding at law or in equity against any person or persons violating or attempting to violate any covenant or restriction, either to restrain violation or to recover damages, and against the land to enforce any lien created by these covenants; and failure by the Association or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

Section 4. Severability. Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no wise affect any other provisions which shall remain in full force and effect.

## ARTICLE X

#### DUTY TO REBUILD OR REPAIR

Section 1. In the event of damage to or destruction of any improvement on any Lot by fire, windstorm, water or any other cause whatsoever, the Owner shall, within a reasonable time, cause said improvement to be repaired or rebuilt so as to place the same in as good and tenantable condition as it was before the event causing such damage or destruction, and failure to do shall constitute a breach of these covenants and restrictions subject to priority in favor of any mortgagee under a mortgage clause, all insurance proceeds for loss or damage to any improvement upon any Lot shall be used to assure the repair or rebuilding of any such improvement.

Section 2. The Association shall have a lien on all such insurance proceeds, regardless of whether it is named as having such in the insurance policy, subordinate only to the claim of any mortgagee under a mortgage clause, to enforce the intent of the foregoing provision.

## ARTICLE XI

## ARCHITECTURAL CONTROL COMMITTEE

Section 1. Review by Committee. No building, fence, wall or other structure or landscaping shall be commenced, erected or maintained upon the Properties, nor shall any exterior addition to or change or alteration therein be made until the plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, height, materials, and location of the same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing as to harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Board of Directors of the Association, or by an architectural committee composed of three (3) or more representatives appointed by the Board. In the event said board, or its designated committee, fail to approve or disapprove such design and location within thirty (30) days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, or in any event, if no suit to enjoin the addition, alteration or change has been commenced prior to the completion thereof, approval will not be required and this Article will be deemed to have been fully complied with.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereonto set their hands and seals this  $\frac{n_2 + n_3}{n_3}$  day of September, 1983.

Januar English

CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES, a Florida General Partnership

BY:

Ganeral Partner

JAMES A. SCOGGINS, III

Agree Sand	Class San
- And yell	CHARLES F. JAMES, TIL
L'attendant is man	ANNENAN COMPANY, a Florida
Lyie L Divise	Corporation
	Its President
No some of the source	
Janyer	GARDEN INVESTMENTS, INC., a Florida
the state of the s	BY: Corporation DOCUM!
	Its (President
CONTROL OF DECOEDS	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personally appeared Chrainly me well known and known to me to be the General Partner of CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES, a Florida General Partnership, the general partnership named in the foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who as such General Partner executed the same; and then there the said General Partner did acknowledge before me that said instrument is the free act and deed of said partnership.
WITNESS my hand and official seal this take day of

Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personally appeared JAMES A. SCOGGINS, III, to me well known and known to me to be the person described by said name; and who . executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this New day of: 1983.

Notary Public

My Commission Expi

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personally appeared CHARLES F. JAMES, III, to me well known and known to me to be the person described by said name and who executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein set

WITNESS my hand and official seal this Well day of 1983.

> Notary Public My Commission Expires: 14 37 AH.

STATE OF FLOIRDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personally appeared CHARLES F. JAMES, III, to me well known and known to be the President of ANNENAN COMPANY, a Florida Corporation, and as President of said Corporation executed the foregoing... instrument as its free act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this way day of

1983.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF FLOIRDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personally appeared JAMES A. SCOGGINS, III, to me well known and known to be the President of GARDEN INVESTMENTS, INC., a Florida Corporation, and as President of said Corporation executed the foregoing instrument as its free act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this Landay of 1983.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:\\

For valuable consideration received from CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES, a Florida General Rartnership, FIRST MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, the owner and holder of certain mortgages and of the indebtednesses secured thereby, from ANNENAN COMPANY to FIRST MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA /hereby joins with CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES, a Florida General Partnership, in recording of the foregoing Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions and consents to the encumbering of the property described therein by said covenants and restrictions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, FIRST MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA/in pursuance of due and legal action of its Board of Directors has executed these presents causing its name to be signed by its

Executive Vice President , and its corporate seal to be affixed hereto this 20th day of September

> FIRST MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA A Stock Corporation

BY: 🔬 Executive Vice President

(Corporate Seal) STÂTE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA

Before me personal	ly appeared G. L. Barrow and
	to me well known and known to me to be and Secretary
the Executive Vice Presiden	t and <u>Secretary</u> UTUAL SAVINGS ASSOCIATION OF FLORIDA, the
association named in the	foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the
	cers of said association executed the same; and
	officers of said association did acknowledge
	rument is the free act and deed of said
	ectively executed as such officers for the ed; that the seal thereunto attached is the
	em in like capacity affixed; all under authority
	he Board of Directors of said association.
WITNESS my hand an	d official seal this 20th day of September
1983.	Andrew Control of the
	the state of the s
	MARCANTLU. Bod Schon
	Notary Public  My Commission Expires: 8/2/87
	A STATE OF THE STA
	The state of the s
For waluable consi	deration received from CHARLESTON MANOR
	neral Partnership, FIRST MUTUAL SAVINGS AND LOAN
	the owner and holder of certain mortgages and of
the indebtednesses secur	ed thereby, from ANNENAN COMPANY to FLORIDA
	la hereby joins with CHARLESTON MANOR ASSOCIATES,
	rship, in recording of the foregoing Declaration
	tions and consents to the encumbering of the in by said covenants and restrictions.
property described there	in by said covenancs and lescrictions.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, FLORIDA NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA in pursuance
of due and legal action	of its Board of Directors has executed these
	ne to be signed by its VICE PRESIDENT
September , 1	ate seal to be affixed hereto this 20th day of
, 1	, y
	FLORIDA NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA
	BY: Samue B. Coul
	BY: Samu B. Coll VICE President
PRO Pata	BY: Samue B. Coll VICE President
P. S. Cae Petro	BY: Samar B. Coll VICE President
	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside	BY: Samar B. College President  Low ne Vice
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA	BY: Name B. Coulder VICE President  nt Vice nt
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal	nt  ly appeared Lamar B. Cobb and
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal  P. Blane Petroutson	BY: Samu B. College President  Int Vice nt  It appeared Lamar B. Cobb and nown to me to be
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal  P Blane Petroutson the	BY: Name Assistant Vice President  Assistant Vice President  NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA, the association
Preside  (Corporate Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA  COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal  P Blane Perroutson the Vice President respectively, of FLORIDA named in the foregoing i	BY: Name of Description and Assistant Vice President  ANATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA, the association instrument, and known to me to be the persons who
COTPORATE Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal P Blane Petroutson the vice President respectively, of FLORIDA named in the foregoing i as such officers of said	BY: Name of Pensacola, Robb and Assistant Vice President  NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA, the association instrument, and known to me to be the persons who association executed the same; and then and
COTPORATE Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal  P Blane Perroutson the Vice President respectively, of FLORIDA named in the foregoing i as such officers of said there the said officers	BY: Name B. Cobb and to me to be and Assistant Vice President  NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA, the association instrument, and known to me to be the persons who association executed the same; and then and of said association did acknowledge before me
COTPORATE Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal  P. Blane Petroutson the Vice President respectively, of FLORIDA named in the foregoing i as such officers of said there the said officers that said instrument is respectively executed as	BY: Name B. Cobb and to me well known and known to me to be and Assistant Vice President  NATIONAL BANK OF PENSACOLA, the association instrument, and known to me to be the persons who association executed the same; and then and of said association did acknowledge before me the free act and deed of said association by them such officers for the purposes therein
COTPORATE Seal)  STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ESCAMBIA  Before me personal P. Blane Petroutson the vice President respectively, of FLORIDA named in the foregoing it as such officers of said there the said officers that said instrument is respectively executed as expressed; that the seal	BY: James B. Cobb and

the Board of Directors of said association.

WITNESS my hand and official seal this 20th day of September

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

2-8-84

PREPARED BY:

Ronald W. Ritchie REEVES, KING & RITCHIE 98 East Garden Street Pensacola, FL 32501

> ಬ  $\infty$ OQ **(1)**